
 

An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in August 2016 

Ref 
Number  

Date 
Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

425.16 01.07.16 Commercial 1.Details of any hospitals within your Trust which were carrying out scoliosis correction surgery in 

2006. 
Addenbrookes Hospital. 
2.Whether spinal cord monitoring was available at the hospitals listed in your response to questions 

1; and 
Yes, spinal cord monitoring was used for all surgical scoliosis cases. 

3.The type of spinal cord monitoring available at each hospitals listed in your response to question 1. 
Sensory Evoked Potentials (SSEP). 

427.16 01.07.16 Commercial 1.How many full time equivalent vacancies for doctors of all grades and specialisms are currently outstanding 

across the Trust? 

39.1wte vacancies. 

2.How many full time equivalent vacancies for doctors of all grades and specialisms have been advertised 

more than 28 days and currently still remain unfilled? 

39.1wte vacancies.   

Note, all vacancies with the exception of those on the shortage occupation list are advertised for at least 28 

days in case a Certificate of Sponsorship (work permit) is required for the successful applicant. 

3.Please detail the grades and specialisms for all whole time equivalent vacancies which have been advertised 

for more than 28 days and currently still remain unfilled? 

2wte Consultants, Rehabilitation Medicine 

8wte Consultants, Anaesthetics 

1wte Clinical Fellow, Anaesthetics 

2wte Consultants, Acute Medicine 

1wte FHO1, General Medicine 

1.4wte Registrars, Paediatrics 

2.2wte Registrars, Dermatology 

3wte Consultants, Cardiology 

1wte Consultant, Occupational Medicine 

1wte Registrar, Medical Oncology 

2wte Registrars, Renal Medicine 

1wte Senior Clinical Fellow, Gastroenterology 

4wte Junior Clinical Fellows, Transplant 

1wte Middle Grade Clinical Fellow, Orthopaedics 

1.5wte Registrars, Ophthalmology 

1wte Consultant Emergency Medicine 

1wte Consultant, Neurosurgery 

2.5wte Registrars, Neonatology 

1.5wte Consultants, Histopathology 

1wte Clinical Fellow, Radiology 

 



4.What was the total amount spent on Agency Locum Doctors during financial year 2015/16? 

£2.2m 

434.16 04.07.16 Individual The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request is not being made for 

commercial purposes. 

1.The number of times the hospital(s)/organisation has faced a ransomware attack, including attacks that 

were ultimately unsuccessful, since January 2012 to the date of this request. By ultimately unsuccessful, I 

mean that an email containing ransomware could have been sent to the department, but it did not lead to an 

infection of the target computer. Please break down this data annually. 

None. 

2.The number of times the hospital(s)/organisation has successfully been infected with ransomware since 

January 2012 to the date of this request. 

None. 

3.The number of times the hospital(s)/organisation paid the attackers since January 2012 to the date of this 

request. 

Never. 

4.The amount of money the hospital(s)/organisation has paid attackers since January 2012 to the date of this 

request. Please break down how much was paid annually. 

Not applicable. 

5.Any emails sent or received by the hospital(s)/organisation discussing ransomware attacks. 

None. 

6.Any internal reports generated in preparation of, or as a result of, a ransomware attack from January 2012 

to the date of this request. 

None. 

 

435.16 04.07.16 Individual I seek the following information about the number of funerals your organisation has paid for in the last 

financial year (1st April 2015-31st March 2016).  

1.How many of these funerals did you arrange in the last financial year?  

11 

2.How were the funerals providers found - on a case-by-case basis or part of a larger contract?  

Contract in place. 

3.Whose role was it to find the funeral director? with contact details if possible. 

Pastoral Care Services - contact via switchboard: 01223 245151 

4.Would you list each funeral with the following details for each: the date, whether the body was buried or 

cremated, whether a funeral service was held, the total cost, and the funeral provider used, whether a local 

council or another NHS trust contributed any money for this funeral, and if so which. 

Date of 

funeral 

Burial or 

Cremation? 

Funeral 

Service held? Total Cost Funeral Provider 

Local Council or 

other NHS 

contributions 

8.12.15 Cremation Yes £1,688.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

8.12.15 Cremation Yes £1,688.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

 



8.12.15 Cremation Yes £1,688.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

22.12.15 Cremation Yes £1,688.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

24.12.15 Cremation Yes £792.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

12.1.16 Cremation Yes £1,497.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

16.2.16 Cremation Yes £1,688.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

16.2.16 Cremation Yes £1,688.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

8.3.16 Cremation Yes £1,718.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

8.3.16 Cremation Yes £1,718.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

8.3.16 Cremation Yes £1,718.00 Weyman Funeral Service No 

      
 

440.16 06.07.16 Commercial Policy & Management 

1.Has the Trust got a board approved Sustainable Development Management Plan 

(SDMP) which meets the SDU guidance issue?  

Yes – currently under review. Aim for revised/updated SDMP adoption Dec 16/Jan 17 

2.Have you got an action plan that identifies sustainable targets and Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s)?  

Yes. 

3.Is the Organisations performance against the action plan reported formally to the board?  

Not currently. 

Governance/Staff Engagement 

4.Is there a board level nominated sustainability lead?  

Yes. 

5.Do you have a Sustainability Manager in post?  

Yes 

6.Do you have an Energy Manager in post?  

Yes 

7.Does your Sustainability/Energy Manager have any associated professional qualifications and or professional 

affiliations with CIBSE, IEMA, EI?  

Yes 

8.Within the last twelve months have you undertaken any staff engagement activities?  

Yes 

 



9.Within the last twelve months has the Trusts performance against sustainability been reported to staff 

throughout all grades?  

Yes 

10.Have you taken part in NHS Sustainability Day?  

Yes 

11.Do you report on sustainability/carbon aligned with patient activity?  

Not at present. 

Legal & Mandatory Compliance 

12.Are Display Energy Certificates (DECs) up to date and supported by a current Advisory Report (AR)?  

Not presently up to date or full coverage – but currently out to tender for renewal/extended coverage to meet 

the 250m2 threshold.  

13.Have you got a full F-Gas register that is compliant with F Gas regulation EC517/2014?  

Yes  

14.Are all you Air Conditioning Inspections in date?  

Recently expired – will be tendering alongside DECs 

15.Have you logged all CRC evidential requirements and submitted the returns on time?  

Not applicable, exempt under EU ETS 

16.Are you fully compliant with the EU-ETS carbon trading scheme?  

Yes 

Energy & Carbon Management 

17.Have you got an energy and/or carbon management policy?  

Yes 

18.Do you validate your utility invoices against actual meter reads?  

Yes 

19.Total occupied bed days for the financial year 15/16 (Annual average daily number of occupied patient 

beds, in wards staffed and open overnight) 

865 Occupied bed days - 1/4/15 to 31/3/16  

20.What was your 2007/08 baseline CO2e? (If you don’t have an 07/08 baseline target, please detail what 

your baseline year and respective CO2e is.) 

Baseline year 2011-12: 25,317t. 

21.Is the Trust on target to achieve a reduction target of 34% by 2020 on a 1990 baseline or equivalent. (The 

34% target is based on the Climate Change Act. Where a 1990 baseline is not available a 28% reduction from 

a 2013 baseline can be used as an equivalent.) 

No – As an absolute figure incorporating Scope 3. We have achieved approx. 15% Scope 1 and 2 from 2012-

2013. Achieving significant improvement on this by 2020 is down to installation of new energy centre by 2020. 

4.6  

22.Have you undertaken a full feasibility survey to incorporate CHP within any of the Trusts buildings.  

Yes 

23.Do you purchase any electricity through renewable resources?  

Yes last year (low carbon supply from EDF) – but this was abandoned by supplier under CCL changes in August 

2016 Budget. 

24.Do you generate any of your own electricity onsite?  

Yes  

25.Have you received any external grant funding for any energy efficiency initiatives within the last twelve 



months? 

We have a rolling Salix fund (est. 2007-2008). No specific grant funding in last 12 months. 

Water 

26.Is water usage currently reported?  

Yes 

27.Have you got any published targets to reduce water consumption?  

No 

28.Is your waste water volume 10% less than clean supply volume?  

We are billed by Anglian Water at 90% of consumption. 

29.Is any water sourced through sustainable sources i.e rainwater harvesting?  

No 

Procurement 

30.Do you have a sustainable/fair-trade procurement policy?  

Yes 

31.Is supplier’s carbon footprint and sustainability policy reviewed as part of your purchasing criteria?  

Yes. 

32.Does the sustainability/carbon footprint influence award decisions during procurement?  

Yes 

33.Is there a current procedure in place to minimise packaging of inwards goods?  

Yes. 

34.Is the cost of recycling taken into account during the procurement process? 

Yes. 

35.Do you have a sustainable food policy?  

Not specifically – driven by contract supply – e.g. sustainable fish. 

36.What was your total un-served main meals requested for the financial year 15/16? 

As the food service provided is as bulk cook service, we supply meals to the ward by bed numbers and not by 

individual meals ordered. Therefore, we are unable to supply the ‘un-served’ figure 

Transport 

37.Do you have a travel/transport policy or health transport plan?  

Yes 

38.Have you integrated your transport policy with any other local businesses or councils?  

Yes 

39.Total business mileage for the organisation for the financial year 15/16. (This should include all business 

mileage undertaken by all staff in their own, organisation owned or leased vehicles. This does not include 

public, patient transport mileage, volunteer services or emergency ambulance services mileage.) 

796,729 Business Miles  

40.Has your business miles reduced within the last twelve months?  

Yes 

41.Do you have a Cycle to work scheme available?  

Yes 

Waste Management 

42.Has your waste policy been reviewed within the last three years?  

Yes 

43.Is there a clear segregation policy between clinical and general waste?  



Yes 

44.Is waste segregation awareness included within all staff inductions? 

Yes 

448.16 11.07.16 Commercial 1.Total number of all types of blood pressure monitors in your institution (e.g. 1000 blood pressure monitors 

overall) 

Please see the response to question 2 

2.Can you please list all the types of blood pressure monitors and its quantities (e.g. NIBP - x20, SpO2 - x20), 

all brands (e.g. Omron - x20, Criticare - x20, Datascope - x20), and all models and its quanitites (e.g. 

Criticare 506DXN - x10, Criticare 507DXN - x10, Datascope Accutorr + x20). We would like to ask you kindly if 

you can state this information in a separate spreadsheet document. 

A&D x 10, BOSO x 1, Medical Science x 3, Meditech x 1, Microlife x 4, Numed x 5,                   Omron x 97, 

Spacelabs x 2, Suntech x 3, Welch Allyn x 2 

3.In which departments do you use blood pressure monitors? (e.g. 20 Omron in wards, 20 Criticare in ITU, 20 

Datascope in outpatient surgery). 

Types of devices acquired in period of 2014 - 2016 (e.g. 100 Omron monitors in   2014, 150 Criticare monitors 

in 2015.) 

All used in wards and clinics. 

4.Minimum and maximum price of blood pressure monitors. If you can not get this information / it is too 

costly, please give us an average price of a single blood pressure monitor. 

£2,500 (maximum) £100 (minimum) 

5.Please provide a full contract with supplier of blood pressure equipment. 

There is no contract. 

6.Which quality tests or quality standards a blood pressure device must pass in order for you to consider it as 

a good quality blood pressure monitor (e.g. CE Marked) 

Device selection is based on a tender actioned through NHSSC. 

7.Can you please provide regulations and guidelines that your institution follow (we would like to know about 

national, local and your own guidelines + regulations (if it also possible can you please attach medical device 

management action card + medical equipment pre-registration form)) 

We follow manufactures guidance. 

8.What creates extra costs for the usage of monitors on a yearly basis? Please break it down in terms of types. 

(e.g. cuffs = £2.000, hoses = £3.000, maintenance = £5.500) 

Maintenance = £15, cuffs = £1 

9.Do you provide maintenance in-house or out? 

In house. 

10.Approximate cost of maintenance a single blood pressure monitor per year 

£15 

11.How do you provide training to medical staff when a new blood pressure monitor is introduced in your 

hospital? (e.g. manual handbook, training sessions from suppliers) 

Suppliers train key staff who cascade training to other appropriate staff. 

12.How the supply chain is established in your organisation when you order new blood pressure monitors? 

(e.g. supplier delivers the products, currier or take out?) 

Supplier delivers requested products. 

13.Do you provide feedback to your suppliers? If "yes" how? (e.g. emailing, calling, submitting a form) 

Yes, through appropriate medium. 

 



14.What is the average useful life of a single blood pressure monitor? 

8 – 10 years 

451.16 12.07.16 Other – 

NHS 

1.What is your Statutory and mandatory compliance target?  

90% 

2.What is your current compliance? 

95% 

3.Do you have a different target for safe guarding adults? If so what is your target by level and what is your 

current compliance?  

Same target90% our current compliance figures are:  

SGAL1 – 97.4% 

SGAL2 - 95.6% 

4.Do you have a different target for safe guarding children? Is so what is your target by level and what is your 

current compliance. 

Same target 90% 

SGCL1 – 97.6% 

SGCL2 - 93.6% 

SGCL3 - 86.3% 

5.How do you measure your compliance? – 

Average of elements 

Staff with full compliance 

6.How do you deliver your Statutory and Mandatory training programme?  I.e. face to face / E learning / other 

Both face to face and eLearning elements 

 

452.16 12.07.16 Other – 

NHS 

1.Annual activity (type 1 and 2) – Number of attendances for the 2015/16 financial year. 

108970 

2.Total number of resuscitation bays 

7 

3.Total number of majors bays 

18 

4.Access to diagnostics – CT and interventional radiology: 

Yes 

5.How is ED access to imaging organised? 

Ordered on EPIC computer system and liaise with key personnel 

6.Where are facilities located relative to ED? 

X-ray within the Department CT adjacent to department 

7.Does ED have sole access to any dedicated imaging facilities? 

No 

8.If the answer to the above is “yes”, how is this organised?   

Not applicable. 

9.Does resus have any dedicated imaging facilities, if so what type of imaging do they have dedicated access 

to? 

2 Fast Scanners 

10.Is there a dedicated room/rooms for deceased patients (a room to look after the     deceased whilst waiting 

for relatives/visitors) away from normal operations but close in proximity to Resus? 

No, however make use of a Side Room where appropriate. 

 



11.Number of relatives rooms - Again this is linked to a dedicated room for deceased patients, so are there 

rooms where relatives can wait whilst the patient is being treated or are waiting to visit the deceased patient, 

and if so how many? Are these in close proximity to resus?  

We have 2 relatives Room close to the Resus Area. 

460.16 14.07.16 Individual 1.Does the NHS Trust provide arthroplasty (joint replacement services)? 

Yes 

2. 

a) How many patients has the Trust treated for hip replacement in 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2014? Please 

provide 5 answers, in calendar years. 

b) How many patients has the Trust treated for hip replacement revision in 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2014? 

Please provide 5 answers, in calendar years.   

c) How many patients has the Trust treated for knee replacement in 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2014? Please 

provide 5 answers, in calendar years.       

d) How many patients has the trust treated for knee replacement revision in 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2014? 

Please provide 5 answers, in calendar years.     

Please refer to table below for responses to question 2(a)(b)(c) and (d)     

Procedure Group 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 

Hip replacement surgery 460 440 500 493 425 

Hip revision 30 34 50 42 25 

Knee  

replacement surgery 323 390 483 346 339 

Knee revision 20 40 40 33 32 

3. 

a) What is the average length of time patients wait for a hip replacement from referral? 

157 days 

b) What is the average length of time patients wait for a hip replacement revision from referral? 

171 days 

c) What is the average length of time patients wait for a knee replacement from referral? 

160 days 

d) What is the average length of time patients wait for a knee replacement revision from referral? 

131 days 

4.  

a) What is the maximum length of time patients wait for a hip replacement from referral? 

300 days 

b) What is the maximum length of time patients wait for a hip replacement revision from referral? 

290 days 

c) What is the maximum length of time patients wait for a knee replacement from referral? 

353 days 

d) What is the maximum length of time patients wait for a knee replacement revision from referral? 

244 days 

Please note; 

The Trust does not receive referrals specifically for knee surgery but rather for conditions (for example knee 

pain) which may require surgery.  As a result the only waiting time data we can provide is the length of an RTT 

 



pathway that is completed by an encounter with one of these OPCS codes.  We are only able to glean these 

data for the time period that we have had Epic and that only covers one of the calendar years (2015). 

5.  

a) Has the Trust been asked to reduce the number of arthoplasty procedures it carries out at any point over 

the last five years, by commissioners? 

No. 

b) If Yes, by how many?  

Not applicable. 

6. a) Has the Trust been asked to change the criteria by which patients are selected for arthoplasty 

procedures?  

No 

b) If Yes, in what way?  

Not applicable 

461.16 15.07.16 Individual 1.Does the Trust outsource, in whole or part, any element of the car parking and security services? 

Yes. 

If yes please can you provide the following information: 

2.Name of Provider organisation (s)  

Indigo Park Services UK Limited.  

3.Annual value of outsourced service (s)  

£850,000 

4.Contract renewal date(s)  

April 2020 

5.Premises services provided to  

Cambridge University Hospitals. 

6.Person at the Trust responsible for Security and Car Parking Services  

Mr P Lester - Security Advisor 

 

 


